99 OG No. 25, 3986 (June 23, 2003)

[ PROCLAMATION NO. 353, March 31, 2003 ]

AMENDING PROCLAMATION NO. 926 DATED JUNE 25, 1992
WHICH ESTABLISHED SUBIC WATERSHED FOREST RESERVE FOR
PURPOSES OF PROTECTING, MAINTAINING, OR IMPROVING ITS

WATER YIELD AND PROVIDING RESTRAINING MECHANISMS
FOR INAPPROPRIATE FOREST EXPLOITATION AND DISRUPTIVE

LAND-USE, A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND OF THE PUBLIC
DOMAIN SITUATED IN THE PROVINCE OF BATAAN, ISLAND OF
LUZON, PHILIPPINES

Upon recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources, and
pursuant to the powers vested in me by law, I, GLORIA MACAPAGAL-ARROYO,
President of the Philippines, do hereby amend Proclamation No. 926 dated June 25,
1992, Establishing Subic Watershed Forest Reserve and to withdraw from entry,
sale, disposition or settlement, subject to private rights, if any there be, for
purposes of protecting, maintaining, or improving its water yield and providing
restraining mechanisms for inappropriate forest exploitation and disruptive land use,
a certain parcel of land of the public domain situated in the province of Bataan,
Island of Luzon, Philippines, by adopting the technical descriptions derived from the
actual boundary survey of the Subic Watershed Forest Reserve and in order to fix its
permanent boundaries on the ground, which parcel of land is more particularly
described in Map No. Amd. WR 130 as follows, to wit:

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND (portion of Parcel 1 of Plan Swo-40367 of the former U.S. Subic
Naval Base located at northwest of Morong, Bataan and southwest of Zambales
Province covering a portion of Olongapo City), beginning at a point marked "1" on
Plan being North 13° 28' West, 1,279.80 meters from BLLM Number 10 of CAD. 262,
Morong Cadastre to corner "1"

thence 48° 31' West, 129.10 meters to nyn
South corner
thence 67° 26' West, 97.51 meters to ngn
South corner
thence 76° 03' West, 123.06 meters to ngn
South corner
thence 84° 27' West, 95.76 meters to g
North corner
thence 79° 21' West, 86.53 meters to gh
North corner
thence 49° 41' West, 159.33 meters to ngn
North corner
thence 81°21' West, 219.10 meters to ngn
South corner

thence 88° 51' West, 105.81 meters to "o



South
thence
South
thence
North
thence
South
thence
South
thence
South
thence
South
thence
South
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North

70° 27"

78° 19'

78° 17"

50° 54'

69° 59

77° 20"

86° 34'

70° 49'

66° 29'

26° 55

51°17'

81° 23’

73° 11"

83° 02'

79° 16'

33° 06'

76° 53'

62° 04'

88° 22!

77° 51"

60° 52'

47° 11’

57° 18'

52° 16'

21° 04"

36° 08'

66° 30'

West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
East,

West,

74.76

39.19

38.61

86.14

85.38

90.40

43.31

57.25

67.37

49.63

97.12

158.76

99.06

49.62

38.29

19.74

56.78

83.18

82.41

110.32

42.07

130.05

153.36

25.64

10.77

104.22

181.13

corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner

"10",
"11",
"12",
"13",
"14",
"15",
"16",
"17",
"18",
"19",
"20",
"21",
"22",
"23",
"24",
"25",
"26",
"27",
"28",
"29",
"30",
"31",
"32",
"33",
"34",
"35",

ll36l|’



thence
South
thence
South
thence
South
thence
South
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence

75° 47"

67° 33'

65° 48"

89° 16'

69° 40'

84° 35'

52° 16'

50° 32

04° 15'

19° 33"

59¢ 25'

16° 19

53¢ 55

00° 48'

68° 13'

63° 59'

24° 58'

58° 13"

78° 04'

24° 59'

21° 371"

15° 40

37°27'

18° 49"

62° 08'

04° 24'

51°34'
39° 29

West,

West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,

East,
West,

111. 22

212.76

38.42

10.15

30.25

77.12

162.06

170.05

162.32

144.32

91.89

38.51

26.53

109.71

53.48

82.38

81.76

121.64

42.67

15.95

52.55

22.22

32.51

88.85

72.32

61.11

56.44
186.03

meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to

"37"’

"38",
"39",
"40",
"41",
"42",
"43",
"44",
"45",
"46",
"47",
"48",
"49",
"50",
"51",
"52",
"53",
"54",
"55",
"56",
"57",
"58",
"59",
"60",
"61",
"62",

"63"’
ll64ll’



North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
South
thence
South
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North

43° 48'

79° 40'

54° 56'

52° 02'

71° 37

88° 49'

47° 48'

20' 00'

57° 47"

45° 38'

40° 05’

46° 57"

50° 18'

59¢ 33'

79° 50

78° 06'

71° 53'

70° 38'

80° 53'

61° 36

85° 58'

53° 41’

68° 31'

65° 56'

66° 57'

79° 09'

82°¢ 53'

West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,

West,

63.14

20.81

18.20

154.34

74.75

74.44

137.19

16.88

120.45

118.55

50.53

66.50

82.57

43.18

33.99

78.94

61.97

167.18

75.72

54.23

121.18

62.77

156.03

206.61

205.94

248.01

109.18

corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner

"65",
"66",
"67",
"68",
"69",
"70",
"71",
"72",
"73",
"74",
"75",
"76",
“77",
"78",
"79",
"80",
"81",
"82",
"83",
"84",
"85",
"86",
"87",
"88",
"89",
"90",

ll91||’



thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
South
thence
South
thence
South
thence
North
thence
South
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence
North
thence

77° 17"

69° 27'

63° 13"

17° 02’

37° 30'

12° 02'

63° 54'

67° 47"

85° 53'

40° 29

85° 44'

76° 25'

54° 40"

23° 16'

08° 06'

20° 44’

34° 43'

18° 36'

69° 16'

20° 09'

74° 10

76° 36’

61° 34’

70° 13’

73° 30’

82° 16’

41° 57’
27° 32’

East,

East,
East,
East,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
West,
East,
West,
East,
East,
East,
West,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,
East,

East,
West,

184.10

188.52

90.43

186.51

94.22

107.54

96.99

50.26

166.14

45.89

69.72

85.72

27.53

38.70

23.58

46.58

179.66

141.32

195.66

134.17

239.88

127.08

88.59

211.03

8.42

211.74

207.75
201.82

meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to
corner
meters to

"92"’

"93",
ng4"
"95",
"96",
"97",
"98",
"99",
"100",
"101",
"102",
"103",
"104",
"105",
"106",
"107",
"108",
"109",
"110",
"111",
"112",
"113",
"114",
"115",
"116",
"117",

Il118l|’
II119I|’



