[PROCLAMATION NO. 353, March 31, 2003]

AMENDING PROCLAMATION NO. 926 DATED JUNE 25, 1992 WHICH ESTABLISHED SUBIC WATERSHED FOREST RESERVE FOR PURPOSES OF PROTECTING, MAINTAINING, OR IMPROVING ITS WATER YIELD AND PROVIDING RESTRAINING MECHANISMS FOR INAPPROPRIATE FOREST EXPLOITATION AND DISRUPTIVE LAND-USE, A CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND OF THE PUBLIC DOMAIN SITUATED IN THE PROVINCE OF BATAAN, ISLAND OF LUZON, PHILIPPINES

Upon recommendation of the Secretary of Environment and Natural Resources, and pursuant to the powers vested in me by law, **I, GLORIA MACAPAGAL-ARROYO**, President of the Philippines, do hereby amend Proclamation No. 926 dated June 25, 1992, Establishing Subic Watershed Forest Reserve and to withdraw from entry, sale, disposition or settlement, subject to private rights, if any there be, for purposes of protecting, maintaining, or improving its water yield and providing restraining mechanisms for inappropriate forest exploitation and disruptive land use, a certain parcel of land of the public domain situated in the province of Bataan, Island of Luzon, Philippines, by adopting the technical descriptions derived from the actual boundary survey of the Subic Watershed Forest Reserve and in order to fix its permanent boundaries on the ground, which parcel of land is more particularly described in Map No. Amd. WR 130 as follows, to wit:

TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND (portion of Parcel 1 of Plan Swo-40367 of the former U.S. Subic Naval Base located at northwest of Morong, Bataan and southwest of Zambales Province covering a portion of Olongapo City), beginning at a point marked "1" on Plan being North 13° 28' West, 1,279.80 meters from BLLM Number 10 of CAD. 262, Morong Cadastre to corner "1"

thence South	48° 31'	West,	129.10	meters to corner	"2",
thence South	67° 26'	West,	97.51	meters to corner	"3",
thence South	76° 03'	West,	123.06	meters to corner	"4",
thence North	84° 27'	West,	95.76	meters to corner	"5",
thence North	79° 21'	West,	86.53	meters to corner	"6",
thence North	49° 41'	West,	159.33	meters to corner	"7",
thence South	81° 21'	West,	219.10	meters to corner	"8",
thence	88° 51'	West,	105.81	meters to	"9",

South				corner	
thence	70° 27'	West,	74.76	meters to	"10",
South	, 0 = ,		,, 0	corner	
thence	78° 19'	West,	39.19	meters to	"11",
North		,		corner	,
thence South	78° 17'	West,	38.61	meters to corner	"12",
thence South	50° 54'	West,	86.14	meters to corner	"13",
thence	69° 59'	West,	85.38	meters to	"14",
South		,		corner	_ ,
thence South	77° 20'	West,	90.40	meters to corner	"15",
thence	86° 34'	West,	43.31	meters to	"16",
South	00 54	west,	73.31	corner	10 ,
thence	70° 49'	West,	57.25	meters to	"17",
South	, 0		07120	corner	/
thence North	66° 29'	West,	67.37	meters to corner	"18",
thence North	26° 55'	West,	49.63	meters to corner	"19",
thence				meters to	
North	51° 17'	West,	97.12	corner	"20",
thence	81° 23'	West,	158.76	meters to	"21",
North		ŕ		corner	•
thence North	73° 11'	West,	99.06	meters to corner	"22",
thence South	83° 02'	West,	49.62	meters to corner	"23",
thence	79° 16'	\ \ /ook	20.20	meters to	"24"
North	79° 10	West,	38.29	corner	"24",
thence	33° 06'	West,	19.74	meters to	"25",
North	33 00	wcst,	17.77	corner	25 ,
thence North	76° 53'	West,	56.78	meters to corner	"26",
thence	620.041		02.10	meters to	"27"
North	62° 04'	West,	83.18	corner	"27",
thence North	88° 22'	West,	82.41	meters to corner	"28",
thence	770 541		110.22	meters to	"20"
North	77° 51'	west,	110.32	corner	"29",
thence	60° 52'	West.	42.07	meters to	"30",
North		,		corner	,
thence North	47° 11′	West,	130.05	meters to corner	"31",
thence				meters to	
North	57° 18'	West,	153.36	corner	"32",
thence	52° 16'	Wost	25.64	meters to	"22"
North	32 10	west,	23.04	corner	"33",
thence	21° 04'	West,	10.77	meters to	"34",
North	21 UT	11030,	10.77	corner	J+ /
thence	36° 08'	East,	104.22	meters to	"35",
North		,		corner	
thence North	66° 30'	West,	181.13	meters to corner	"36",
INOILII				COLLIEL	

thence South	75° 47'	West,	111. 22	meters to corner	"37",
thence South	67° 33'	West,	212.76	meters to corner	"38",
thence South	65° 48'	West,	38.42	meters to corner	"39",
thence South	89° 16'	West,	10.15	meters to corner	"40",
thence North	69° 40'	West,	30.25	meters to corner	"41",
thence South	84° 35'	West,	77.12	meters to corner	"42",
thence North	52° 16'	West,	162.06	meters to corner	"43",
thence North	50° 32'	West,	170.05	meters to corner	"44",
thence North	04° 15'	East,	162.32	meters to corner	"45",
thence North	19° 33'	East,	144.32	meters to corner	"46",
thence North	59° 25'	East,	91.89	meters to corner	"47",
thence North	16° 19'	East,	38.51	meters to corner	"48",
thence North	53° 55'	East,	26.53	meters to corner	"49",
thence North	00° 48'	East,	109.71	meters to corner	"50",
thence South	68° 13'	West,	53.48	meters to corner	"51",
thence North	63° 59'	West,	82.38	meters to corner	"52",
thence North	24° 58'	West,	81.76	meters to corner	"53",
thence South	58° 13'	West,	121.64	meters to corner	"54",
thence South	78° 04'	West,	42.67	meters to corner	"55",
thence North	24° 59'	West,	15.95	meters to corner	"56",
thence North	21° 31'	West,	52.55	meters to corner	"57",
thence South	15° 40'	West,	22.22	meters to corner	"58",
thence North	37°27'	West,	32.51	meters to corner	"59",
thence North	18° 49'	West,	88.85	meters to corner	"60",
thence North	62° 08'	West,	72.32	meters to corner	"61",
thence North	04° 24'	West,	61.11	meters to corner	"62",
thence North	51°34'	East,		meters to corner	"63",
thence	39° 29'	West,	186.03	meters to	"64",

North				corner	
thence	43° 48'	West,	63.14	meters to	"65",
North	15 10	west,	03.11	corner	05 ,
thence	79° 40'	West	20.81	meters to	"66",
South	75 10	west,	20.01	corner	00 ,
thence	54° 56'	West,	18.20	meters to	"67",
North	31 30	west,	10.20	corner	07 ,
thence	52° 02'	West,	154.34	meters to	"68",
North	32 32	11000,	15 115 1	corner	00 /
thence	71° 37	West,	74.75	meters to	"69",
North		,	, •	corner	<i>σσ ,</i>
thence	88° 49'	West,	74.44	meters to	"70",
South		,		corner	,
thence	47° 48'	West,	137.19	meters to	"71",
North		ŕ		corner	,
thence	20' 00'	East,	16.88	meters to	"72",
North				corner	•
thence	57° 47'	East,	120.45	meters to	"73",
North thence				corner	
North	45° 38'	East,	118.55	meters to corner	"74",
thence				meters to	
North	40° 05′	East,	50.53	corner	"75",
thence				meters to	
North	46° 57'	East,	66.50	corner	"76",
thence				meters to	
North	50° 18'	East,	82.57	corner	"77",
thence	E00 221	-	42.10	meters to	"70"
North	59° 33'	East,	43.18	corner	"78",
thence	79° 50'	Enct	22.00	meters to	"70"
North	79° 50	East,	33.99	corner	"79",
thence	78° 06'	East,	78.94	meters to	"80",
South	78 00	Last,	70.54	corner	00 ,
thence	71° 53'	East,	61.97	meters to	"81",
North	71 33	Last,	01.57	corner	01,
thence	70° 38'	East,	167.18	meters to	"82",
North	70 30	Last,	107.10	corner	02 ,
thence	80° 53'	East,	75.72	meters to	"83",
North		_0.00,	,	corner	,
thence	61° 36'	East,	54.23	meters to	"84",
South		,		corner	,
thence	85° 58'	East,	121.18	meters to	"85",
North				corner	•
thence South	53° 41'	East,	62.77	meters to	"86",
thence				corner meters to	
South	68° 31'	East,	156.03	corner	"87",
thence				meters to	
North	65° 56'	East,	206.61	corner	"88",
thence				meters to	
South	66° 57'	East,	205.94	corner	"89",
thence	700.00	- .	242.24	meters to	"00"
North	79° 09'	East,	248.01	corner	"90",
thence	020 521	\\/±	100 10	meters to	"O 4 "
North	82° 53'	west,	109.18	corner	"91",

thence North	77° 17'	East,	184.10	meters to corner	"92",
thence North	69° 27'	East,	188.52	meters to corner	"93",
thence North	63° 13'	East,	90.43	meters to corner	"94"
thence North	17° 02′	East,	186.51	meters to corner	"95",
thence North	37° 30'	West,	94.22	meters to corner	"96",
thence North	12° 02'	West,	107.54	meters to corner	"97",
thence North	63° 54'	West,	96.99	meters to corner	"98",
thence North	67° 47'	West,	50.26	meters to corner	"99",
thence North	85° 53'	West,	166.14	meters to corner	"100",
thence South	40° 29'	West,	45.89	meters to corner	"101",
thence North	85° 44'	West,	69.72	meters to corner	"102",
thence North	76° 25'	West,	85.72	meters to corner	"103",
thence North	54° 40'	West,	27.53	meters to corner	"104",
thence North	23° 16'	West,	38.70	meters to corner	"105",
thence North	08° 06'	East,	23.58	meters to corner	"106",
thence North	20° 44'	West,	46.58	meters to corner	"107",
thence North	34° 43'	East,	179.66	meters to corner	"108",
thence North	18° 36'	East,	141.32	meters to corner	"109",
thence South	69° 16'	East,	195.66	meters to corner	"110",
thence South	20° 09'	West,	134.17	meters to corner	"111",
thence South	74° 10'	East,	239.88	meters to corner	"112",
thence North	76° 36′	East,	127.08	meters to corner	"113",
thence South	61° 34′	East,	88.59	meters to corner	"114",
thence North	70° 13′	East,	211.03	meters to corner	"115",
thence North	73° 30′	East,	8.42	meters to corner	"116",
thence North	82° 16′	East,	211.74	meters to corner	"117",
thence	41° 57′	East,	207.75	meters to	"118",
North thence	27° 32′	West,	201.82	corner meters to	"119",